

BERMUDA

CUSTOMS TARIFF (APPROVED ORGANISATIONS - CPC 4216 & 4217) NOTICE 2015

BR 24 / 2015

The Minister of Finance, in exercise of the power conferred by customs procedure codes 4216 and 4217 of the Fifth Schedule to the Customs Tariff Act 1970, issues the following Notice:

Citation

1 This Notice may be cited as the Customs Tariff (Approved Organisations - CPC 4216 & 4217) Notice 2015.

[Paragraph 1 and Title amended by 2021: 10 s. 3 effective 1 April 2021]

Interpretation

2 In this Notice, "customs procedure code" or "CPC" has the meaning prescribed in section 1 of the Customs Tariff Act 1970.

Approved organisations under CPC 4216

- 3 The following organisations are approved organisations under CPC 4216 of the Fifth Schedule to the Customs Tariff Act 1970—
 - (a) Bermuda Fine Art Trust;
 - (b) The Bermuda National Trust;
 - (c) Bermuda Society of Arts;
 - (d) Bermuda Underwater Exploration Institute;
 - (e) Bermuda Zoological Society;
 - (f) Government of Bermuda;

CUSTOMS TARIFF (APPROVED ORGANISATIONS - CPC 4216 & 4217) NOTICE 2015

- (g) Masterworks Foundation;
- (h) National Museum of Bermuda;
- (i) St. George's Foundation;
- (j) Bermuda Historical Society Museum;
- (k) Bermuda Vintage Transportation Museum Ltd.

[Paragraph 3 amended by BR 96 / 2017 para. 2 effective 4 October 2017]

Approved organisations under CPC 4217

- 4 The following organisations are approved organisations under CPC 4217 of the Fifth Schedule to the Customs Tariff Act 1970—
 - (a) Bermuda Institute of Ocean Sciences (BIOS), Inc.;
 - (b) Bermuda Underwater Exploration Institute;
 - (c) Bermuda Aquarium, Museum and Zoo;
 - (d) Bermuda Zoological Society;
 - (e) Department of Environment and Natural Resources;
 - (f) Waterstart Ltd.;
 - (g) Cerulean H20 Ltd.;
 - (h) Bermuda Audubon Society;
 - (i) Station-B Limited;
 - (j) The Bermuda National Trust.

[Paragraph 4 amended by BR 98 / 2016 para. 2 effective 12 October 2016; para 4(e) inserted by BR 4 / 2018 para. 2 effective 27 February 2018; paragraph 4 amended by BR 47 / 2018 para. 2 effective 4 June 2018; paragraph 4(g) inserted by BR 141 / 2018 para. 2 effective 4 December 2018; paragraph 4(h) inserted by BR 46 / 2019 para. 2 effective 2 April 2019; paragraph 4(i) inserted by BR 59 / 2021 para. 2 effective 23 April 2021; Paragraph 4 subparagraph (j) inserted by BR 96 / 2024 para. 2 effective 25 September 2024|

Made this 31st day of March 2015

Minister of Finance

CUSTOMS TARIFF (APPROVED ORGANISATIONS - CPC 4216 & 4217) NOTICE 2015

[Amended by:

BR 98 / 2016

BR 96 / 2017

BR 4 / 2018

BR 47 / 2018

BR 141 / 2018

BR 46 / 2019

2021:10

BR 59 / 2021

BR 96 / 2024]